
  

Issued on Tuesday 29 March 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday 6 April 2022 
Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Brown, Burton, Cannon, Carter, Chittenden, Clark, Cooke, Cooper, 

Cox, Cuming, Daley, Fort, Hinder, Khadka, Parfitt-Reid, 
Prendergast, T Sams, Springett, S Webb and Wilson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021  1 - 6 

9. Minutes of the (Informal) Meeting Held on 12 January 2022  7 - 13 

10. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

11. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

12. Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme  14 

13. Process for Requests for 20mph Schemes  15 - 23 

14. Update on the Review of the proposed new bus route into the 

Orchard Fields and Pea Field Development  

24 - 25 



 
 

15. Maidstone Highway Works Programme  26 - 49 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 

(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 4 April 2022). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 4 April 2022). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
To find out more about the work of the Board, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 

2021 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird, Brown, Chittenden, Clark, Cooke, 

Cooper (Chairman), Cox, Cuming, Daley, Hinder, 
Hotson, Kimmance, Prendergast, T Sams and Wilson 

 
Also Present: Councillors English and Springett 
 

187. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brindle, D Burton, Carter, 
Stockell and Wilby. 
 

188. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Mortimer was present as Substitute Member for Councillor 
Wilby.  
 

Councillor Perry was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Brindle.  
 

189. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

190. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillors English was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – 

Emergency Active Travel Fund – Maidstone.  
 
Councillor Springett was present as a Visiting Member for Item 13 – 

Verbal Update – Update Following the End of the Brexit Transition Period 
and Item 14 – Emergency Active Travel Fund – Maidstone.  

 
191. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

192. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillors Bird, Cooke, Cox, Cuming, Kimmance, Perry and Prendergast 

had been lobbied on Item 14 – Emergency Active Travel Fund – 
Maidstone.  

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

Councillors Cuming, Kimmance and Perry had been lobbied on Item 15 – 
Update on the Leeds Langley Relief Road – MJTB Resolution 14 October 

2020.  
 

193. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
194. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2020  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed at a later date.  

 
195. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

196. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were two questions from Members of the Public.  
 

Question from Mr Duncan Edwards to the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board 

‘This meeting agenda includes the results of the Active Travel Fund 
tranche 1 in King Street and reports: “response to the attitudinal surveys 

has been positive”. Surveys across the country have borne out the desire 
of around 80% of the public for improved cycle infrastructure. 

The tranche 2 Active Travel Schemes are now in consultation across Kent, 

but the committee will be aware that there is more to this than just a 
funding stream, it is part of an initiative called Gear Change run by the 
Department for Transport which is supported by a set of infrastructure 

standards called LTN1/20. 

The DoT intend to make future funding dependent on audited compliance 
with LTN1/20 so should Kent adopt this standard now for all new cycle 

infrastructure schemes?’ 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 

Mr Edwards asked the following supplementary question:  
 
‘Many residents in Maidstone feel they have critical congestion in their 

area and this affects all road users in terms of delays, pollution and road 
safety. Sometimes residents, KCC and MBC agree on critical congestion 

issues, but despite this there is a definition of what congestion isn’t but 
not for what it is. This is a central government issues, but this gives local 

pain. Is
[...]
l 
Street schemes. In response, a permanent King Street scheme would be 

considered in line with the government guidance for cycleways and prior 
public consultation. The Earl Street scheme would be retained for the 

foreseeable future, with further consideration to be given to moving the 
parklets and parking to maximise their utility and local economic recovery 

once the lockdown period ended.  
 
A consultation process on the concept of the Tranche Two schemes was 

ongoing, with further consultation to take place once the schemes to be 
taken forward had been decided.  

 
The Board expressed support for the public consultations to be undertaken 
and highlighted the importance of disability parking bays. The Senior 

Major Capital Programme Project Manager extended a meeting invitation 
to the relevant Members for Earl Street in relation to the active travel 

scheme in place. 
 
Confirmation was given that Equality Impact Assessments would be 

undertaken for these schemes. The disability parking bays that had been 
moved to Church Street would be re-instated in King Street once the cycle 

lane had been removed. Additional disability parking bays should have 
been placed outside the Hazlitt.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

Note: Councillor Brown exited the meeting during the item’s presentation.  
 

201. UPDATE ON THE LEEDS LANGLEY RELIEF ROAD – MJTB RESOLUTION 14 

OCTOBER 2020  
 

The continued commitment of Kent County Council and the Council to 
work jointly was highlighted.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

 

5



 

 6  

202. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

203. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
5.00 p.m. to 7.02 p.m. 

 
Note: The meeting was adjourned between 6.45 p.m. to 6.50 p.m. in 

order that technical difficulties could be resolved.  
 

6



 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Burton, Cannon, Carter, Chittenden, Clark, 

Cooke, Cox, Cuming, Fort, Hinder, Khadka, Parfitt-
Reid, Prendergast, T Sams, Springett (Chairman), 

S Webb and Wilson 
 
Also Present: Councillors English, Harper, Naghi and M Rose 

 
204. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brown, Cooper and Daley.  
 

205. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

206. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman had agreed to take an urgent item and an urgent update, 

both of which contributed to the debate. These were the Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Package Report and Urgent Update to Item 14 – 

Hart Street/Barker Road – Options Report.  
 

207. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillors English, Harper and M Rose were in attendance for Item 9 – 

Petitions.  
 
Councillor Harper was in attendance for Item 13 – Update on the Kent Rail 

Strategy 2021-2026.  
 

Councillors English, Harper, Naghi and M Rose were in attendance for 
Item 14 – Hart Street/Barker Road Options Report.  
 

Note: Councillor Parfitt-Reid joined the meeting at 5.08 p.m. 
 

208. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 

 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 9



 

 2  

209. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Burton, Cannon, Clark, Cooke, cox, Parfitt-Reid, Prendergast, J 
Sams, Springett and S Webb had been lobbied on Item 14 – Hart 

Street/Barker Road Options Report.  
 
Note: Councillor Cannon joined the meeting at 5.10 p.m. and Councillor S 

Webb joined at 5.12 p.m. 
 

210. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
211. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman intended to take Item 16 – Maidstone Integrated Transport 
Package Report, prior to Item 8 – Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 

January 2021, as the presenting officer was available for a short time 
only.   

 
212. MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE  

 
The Senior Project Manager introduced the report and provided an update 
on the schemes contained within the Maidstone Integrated Transport 

Package.  
 

The A249 Bearsted Road scheme was dependent on the outcomes of two 
planning applications, to be considered by Maidstone Borough Council and 
Kent County Council’s Planning Committees as required. The outcome 

should be known by February 2022, with works to begin that month to 
avoid nesting season. The works should be completed by spring 2023.  

 
The procurement process for the A20 Coldharbour Roundabout scheme 
had begun. Due to the interactions between the highway, the M20 and 

Bearsted Road, the schemes commencement was dependent on the 
completion of the Bearsted Road scheme. Offline works could commence 

by winter 2022. Similarly, the A20 London Road scheme would commence 
after the Coldharbour scheme’s completion.  
 

In relation to the A229 Loose Road Corridor scheme, there had been 
substantial delays in progressing the related A274 Sutton Road Scheme, 

which had been split into two phases. Phase one involved implementing 
an experimental traffic order in Cranbourne Avenue to be trialled from 
February 2022. Phase two would focus on the construction works and was 

scheduled to commence in the spring of 2023. The works relating to 
Armstrong Road and Sheals Crescent would be conducted over the 

summer of 2022.  
 
The schemes related to Cripple Street/Boughton Lane had been paused 

due to the feedback received on the scheme relating to the loss of 
landscaped area. A scheme of reduced scope was being considered, 

8



 

 3  

although it was unlikely to deliver significant capacity benefits as the 
highway was heavily constrained.  

 
The progress of the A20 Ashford Road/Willington Street scheme was 

dependent on a planning consent, which was likely to be considered in 
February 2022. The proposed April 2023 commencement date depended 
on the progress of the other schemes within the MITP.  The A274 Sutton 

Road/Willington Street scheme had been paused to prioritise resources 
amongst the other schemes. There was insufficient funding to continue 

the A26 Tonbridge Road/Fountain Lane scheme, which was funded 
through Section 106 monies, although a feasibility design had been 
completed.  

 
In response to questions, the Senior Project Manager stated that ducting 

would be implemented as part of the A20 Coldharbour Roundabout 
scheme to minimise future disruption should traffic lights be installed 
retrospectively. Traffic surveys would be undertaken following the TRO’s 

implementation in Cranbourne Avenue to assess traffic displacement, with 
no traffic lights proposed in Plains Avenue for that purpose. The potential 

to use the data collected to refine the A229 Loose Road/A274 Sutton Road 
scheme’s design was highlighted.  

 
In response to concerns expressed by several Members, the Senior Project 
Manager would raise the possibility of short-term measures at the A20 

Coldharbour Roundabout, and the phasing of traffic signals at the Fountain 
Lane junction, with the relevant officers.  

 
The Board expressed their thanks for the update provided.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

213. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

214. PRESENTATION - 20MPH SPEED LIMITS  
 
Mr Stuart Jeffrey introduced the petition and reiterated the community 

support for the implementation of 20mph in Bower Mount Road and the 
surrounding areas.  

 
The Board expressed support for the petition and for the implementation 
of 20mph schemes more widely. It was felt that the petition should be 

directed to the relevant Cabinet Member at Kent County Council, with the 
Board wished to receive an update on any action taken following its 

submission.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The petition be passed to the Cabinet Member at Kent County 

Council for their attention; and  

9



 

 4  

 
2. An item be placed onto the work programme to receive a report on 

the progress of the petition.  
 

215. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were three questions from members of the public. 

 
Question from Mr Chris Passmore to the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint 

Transportation Board 
 
‘There’s no one silver bullet to solving our transport problems in 

Maidstone, but clearly one avenue we must investigate is active travel and 
using cycle lanes, particularly for ultra-short journeys. Quite a lot of the 

congestion in Hermitage Lane is caused through ultra-short journeys, 
which could if we had adequate cycle lanes and active travel in that area, 
reduce the congestion in that area and allow the traffic to flow more 

freely. We are discussing at a number of times, a planned cycle track 
along hermitage lane from Maidstone Hospital to Barming Station, but 

there is actually one major problem in my view. That is the bridge over 
the railway to access Barming station which can only be accessed 

northside is only 2.5metres wide and that is incredibly narrow if you’re 
trying to get cyclists and pedestrians over that bridge. When we get that 
cycle lane built are we taking into account getting that bridge in some way 

widened to allow passengers and cyclists to access the northside of 
Barming Station through Hermitage Lane? 

 
The Chairman responded to the question.  
 

Question from Mr Stuart Jeffrey to the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board  

 
‘During financial year 2020 / 2021 across this borough, how much has 
been spent by Maidstone Borough Council and Kent County Council on: a. 

road schemes (excluding speed reductions), b. cycling improvement, c. 
pedestrian improvements?’ 

 
The Chairman stated that a written response would be provided.   
 

Question from Mr Duncan Edwards to the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board 

 
‘The traffic issues at Hart Street / Barker Road are on the agenda for this 
meeting. There are no options which, in the words of the NPPF “identifies 

measures required to improve accessibility and safety for all modes of 
travel, particularly for alternatives to the car such as walking, cycling and 

public transport”. Without these options on the table don’t we run the risk 
of not finding the most cost effective, sustainable and workable solution to 
this issue?’.  

 
The Chairman responded to the question.  

 

10



 

 5  

The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  

 
To access the webcast, please use the link below:  

Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Meeting - 12th January 2022 - 
YouTube  
 

216. MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the Board Work Programme be noted. 
 

217. A229 AND A249 LINKS BETWEEN M2 AND M20 - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Major Capital Programme Manager introduced the report and stated 

that the scheme was being promoted as part of the Department for 
Transport’s (DfT) ‘Large Local Majors Programme’. A public consultation 
had taken place in August 2020, with work continuing to build the 

business case required to secure financial support.  
 

In response to questions, the Major Capital Programme Manager stated 
that the DfT had requested Kent County Council to conduct further 

modelling works on the scheme proposed. The importance of progressing 
the scheme was reiterated, in the hope that it would be completed before 
the Lower Thames Crossing. If approved, construction could begin in 

2026, however a significant amount of work was still required.  
 

It was reiterated that all available options continue to be considered, but 
that the options were dependent on considerations such as available land 
and the associated cost/benefit analysis.  

 
The Board expressed support for the proposed scheme and its 

progression. Officers were thanked for the work undertaken.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
218. UPDATE ON THE KENT RAIL STRATEGY 2021 - 2026  

 
The Principal Transport Planner introduced the report and stated that the 
Kent Rail Strategy (KRS) had been adopted in 2021 and aimed to clearly 

set out Kent County Council’s view on the future rail service provision. The 
KRS was written with consideration to the recovery from the Covid-19 

pandemic.  
 
The continued progress made against the KRS was outlined, which 

included lobbying for improved services between Maidstone and London. 
It was noted that Southeastern Railway had made provision for additional 

off-peak, semi-fast services from Blackfriars to Maidstone from February 
2022. It was reiterated that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
including the recent omicron variant, had affected the demand for rail 

services generally.  
 

11

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=09X1sEfltGE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=09X1sEfltGE


 

 6  

In response to feedback from the Board, the Principal Transport Planner 
reiterated the importance of ensuring that a suitable and increased level 

of high-speed rail services to the County.  
 

The Board expressed support for the actions undertaken and progress 
made.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

219. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
The Board adjourned for a short break between 6.39 p.m. to 6.45 p.m. 

 
Note: Councillor Prendergast left the meeting at 6.39 p.m. 

 
220. HART STREET-BARKER ROAD – OPTIONS REPORT  

 

The Schemes Project Manager introduced the report and reiterated the 
queuing and congestion issues prevalent in and around the Lockmeadow 

Estate, which were exacerbated through the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
appendices to the report were outlined.  

 
Local stakeholders had been consulted in considering future options to 
alleviate the traffic pressures, however they were not supportive of an 

experimental one-way traffic scheme. Particular attention was drawn to 
the options aimed at providing long-term benefits, with funding available 

to conduct further design work to understand the improvement’s 
suitability and provide a cost estimate. Additional funding would be 
required for construction. An alternative option was to pursue the 

installation of a relief road through Station Approach, with the relevant 
third parties supportive of the concept. Funding would be available to 

progress the designs and land agreements.  
 
A report would be presented to the Board at a later date concerning the 

chosen scheme.  
 

The Board felt that both short-term and long-terms options to alleviate 
the traffic concerns should be considered, to ensure maximum benefits. 
Whilst consideration was initially given to Option 3 of the report, it was 

felt that it would be too restrictive on local traffic. Option 1 as per the 
report was the preferred option, as it provided greater flexibility to the 

existing traffic whilst aiming to minimise congestion.  
 
The Board were informed that if a short-term trial option was 

implemented, the overall funding available to progress any long-term 
scheme would be reduced. The Scheme Project Manager advised that 

Option 1 could provide greater resilience to the road network than Option 
3, as a highway problem would affect the entire one-way system proposed 
in the latter.  

 
In response to questions, the Schemes Project Manager confirmed that an 

experimental traffic order (TRO) could be implemented for six to eighteen 

12



 

 7  

months. If agreed, it was possible that the TRO could be implemented 
within six-months. 

 
RESOLVED: The Board recommend that 

 
1. Option 1 be instructed on a trial basis;  

 

2. Further consideration be given to the options contained in point 
3.14 of the report as part of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy;  

 
3. If larger schemes were identified, design work also be undertaken 

as part of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy.  

 
Note: Councillor T Sams left the meeting at 7.25 p.m. 

 
221. A229 BLUE BELL HILL IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  

 

RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 12 – A229 and 
A249 Links between M2 and M20 – Verbal Update, due to the overlapping 

subject matter.  
 

222. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
223. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
5.00 p.m. to 7.45 p.m. 
 

13



Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme 

Ref Date to 

MJTB 
Report Title 

Report 

Author   

Lead 

Authority 
Notes 

Date of 

Request 

1 TBC 

 

A229 and A249 links 
between M2 and M20 with 

the proposed new Lower 
Thames Crossing 

 

TBC KCC 

 

Report adjourned from MJTB 
meeting on 16 October 2019.   

Update to be provided once the 
appeal outcome is known.  
 

Requested 

by resolution 
of the MJTB: 

 
16 October 
2019. 

2 April 2022 

Briefing on the current 
usage and state of Bus 

Services in Maidstone  
 

/ / 
Nu-Venture and Arriva to be invited 
to attend the Board’s first meeting 
of the 2022-23 Municipal Year.    

Requested 
27 October 
2020.  

3 
Standing 

Item 

 
A26 Fountain Lane 

Junction 
 

Update on the Junctions 

within the MITP: A20 
Coldharbour Roundabout, 

A229 Loose Road: 
Armstrong Road/Park Way, 
A229 Loose Road: Cripple 

Street/Boughton Lane, A20 
Ashford Road Junction with 

Willington Street, A274 
Sutton Road Junction with 

Willington Street. 

KCC KCC 

All MITP Schemes and the A26 

Fountain Lane junction to be 
included within the work 

programme.   

Requested 
by resolution 

of the MJTB:  
 

13 January 
2021.  

 

14

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

Maidstone Joint Transportation Board 6 April 
2022 

 

Process for Requests for 20mph Schemes 

 

Decision Making Authority Kent County Council 

Lead Director Phil Lightowler, Director of Highways, Transportation & 
Waste 

Lead Head of Service Tim Read, Head of Transportation 

Lead Officer and Report Author Jennie Watson – Proj
[...]
t the January 2022 meeting of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board.

	14 Update on the Review of the proposed new bus route into the Orchard Fields and Pea Field Development
	15 Maidstone Highway Works Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Burton, Cannon, Chittenden, Clark, Cooke, 

Cooper, Cuming, Fort, Hinder, Kimmance, T Sams, 
Springett (Chairman) and S Webb 

 
Also Present: Councillor Holmes 
 

224. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brown, Khadka, Prendergast and 
Wilson.   
 

225. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Kimmance was present as Substitute Member for Councillor 
Khadka.  
 

226. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman intended to take two urgent items due to the length of time 
until the next meeting. These were Item 16 – Maidstone Integrated 

Transport Package Update Report and Item 17 – Briefing Note – Traffic 
Management Act – Part 6 Amendments.  
 

227. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 

The Chairman stated that they intended to take Item 16 – Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Package Update before Item 13 – Process for 
Requests for 20 mph schemes and Item 17 – Briefing Note – Traffic 

Management Act 2004 – Part 6 Amendments, before Item 15 – Maidstone 
Highway Works Programme.  

 
228. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Holmes was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – Update 
on the Review of the proposed new bus route into the Orchard Fields and 

Pea Field Development.  
 

229. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 
 



 

 2  

230. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Burton, Cannon, Clark, Cooke, Cuming and Springett had been 
lobbied on Item 14 – Update on the Review of the proposed bus route into 

the Orchards Fields and Pea Field Development.  
 
Councillor Springett had been lobbied on Item 16 – Maidstone Integrated 

Transport Package Update. 
 

231. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
232. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021  

 
As the Board’s previous meeting was held informally, formal agreement to 
the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021 was required.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

233. MINUTES OF THE (INFORMAL) MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the (Informal) meeting held on 12 

January 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

234. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
235. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

236. MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

A request was made to include the A229 and A249 links between the M2 
and M20 within an update on the progress of the Lower Thames Crossing.   
 

Reassurance was given that Local Bus Service providers would be invited 
to attend a future meeting of the Board in the next municipal year.   

 
RESOLVED: That the amended Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

237. MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE UPDATE  
 

The Senior Project Manager introduced the report and stated that the 
Council’s Planning Committee would be considering Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) application to review the listed building consent required to 

progress the A20 Ashford Road/Willington Street scheme. The outcome 
would be reported to the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) 

by the end of April 2022, for a decision on the required funding’s 



 

 3  

provision. The works were expected to commence from April 2023, 
subject to co-ordination with the A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 

Sutton Road scheme. 
 

In relation to the A249 Bearsted Road Major Infrastructure Project, 
planning consent had been achieved for the Heavy Goods Vehicle link to 
Newham Court Road. Due to the project’s delay, the schemes design had 

been reviewed with several changes made to improve the scheme. The 
changes were outlined, which included the provision of a dual carriageway 

between the A249 and Bearsted Road roundabouts. A formal opinion 
would be obtained from KCCs Planning Department on the achievement of 
the dual carriageway within permitted development rights.  

 
A higher retaining wall on the north side of Bearsted Road would be 

required, but it was hoped that landscaping could be achieved behind 75% 
of the wall.  
 

The designs for the amended scheme were being produced to allow the 
works to commence once the other required consents were achieved, with 

an expected start date of May 2022 over a 12-month period. Residents 
would be updated when possible.  

 
A two-stage procurement process had begun for the A20 Coldharbour 
Roundabout/A20 London Road – Hall Road Scheme, with a contractor to 

be appointed in October 2022 to commence the works in January 2023. 
The works would be co-ordinated with the A249 Bearsted Road Major 

Infrastructure Project to minimise any adverse impact on the M20 
corridor.  
 

The experimental traffic regulation order (TRO) for the closure of 
Cranbourne Avenue, in relation to the A229 Loose Road junction/A274 

Sutton Road scheme, had been implemented in March 2022. KCC would 
continue to respond to comments from local resident’s following its 
installation. The traffic flow to the surrounding road network would be 

monitored and subsequently used to verify the scheme’s purpose. The 
remaining works were due to start in Spring 2023.  

 
The A229 Loose Road Junction/Armstrong Road scheme works would 
commence in September 2022, to be completed by Christmas 2022 and 

would take place alongside the minor Sheals Crescent junction works. The 
A229 Loose Road Junction/Cripple Street/Boughton Lane scheme had 

been redesigned following consultation with local Ward Members, to 
reduce the impact to shop fronts and was being costed. The scheme would 
struggle to achieve benefits for the local road network.  

 
In response to questions, the Senior Project Manager stated that the local 

Councillors would be consulted on the retaining wall’s landscaping within 
the A249 Bearsted Road scheme. The wall’s design and the construction 
environmental management plan would be shared once available. It was 

confirmed that the amended design reduced vegetation loss in places. 
Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum had been and would continue to be 

informed about the improved cycle facilities within the amended design.  



 

 4  

The Senior Project Manager stated that there was no intention to re-open 
Cranbourne Avenue during the delivery of the A229 Loose Road 

junction/A274 Sutton Road scheme.  
 

The prioritisation of the schemes within the Maidstone Integrated 
Transport Package (MITP) that were subject to time-restricted funding 
was reiterated.  

 
The Board expressed support for the progress made on the MITP and 

strongly reiterated the importance of its continuation. Several Members 
expressed concerns over the cost benefit ratio of the amended design for 
the A229 Loose Road Junction/Cripple Street/Boughton Lane scheme, 

when compared to the other proposed junction improvements.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

238. PROCESS FOR REQUESTS FOR 20MPH SCHEMES  

 
Prior to the report’s introduction, Mr Stuart Jeffery address the 

Committee.  
 

The Schemes Project Manager introduced the report and stated that the 
process for submitting 20mph speed limit requests had been reviewed in 
May 2019. Achieving compliance to a 20mph scheme should occur without 

reliance on Kent Police and through the creation of a suitable environment 
for drivers to recognise that they are in a low-speed area.  

 
Particular attention was drawn to the requirement for evidenced 
community support for a 20mph scheme, alongside informal engagement 

with local business and residents. A strong safety campaign would be 
required. 

 
Any 20 mph schemes would have to be self-funded as there was no 
designated funding available within Kent County Council.  The scheme’s 

promoter would be expected to pay for the required surveys and traffic 
regulation orders associated with the scheme, alongside its 

implementation.  
 
The Board were informed that the Schemes Planning and Delivery Teams 

were undergoing a restructure, with it possible that the request process 
could be reviewed.  

 
The Chairman highlighted a motion recently agreed by the full Council, to 
support default schemes of 20mph speed limits on residential 

neighbourhoods and streets, where these were supported and led by the 
community.   

 
In response to questions, the Schemes Project Manager confirmed that 
Parish Councils, District Councils and County Council Members were 

usually the promoters of 20mph schemes. Residents Associations could 
promote a scheme, provided that the organisation possessed the required 

funds for the scheme.  



 

 5  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
239. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED NEW BUS ROUTE INTO THE 

ORCHARD FIELDS AND PEA FIELD DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report and stated 

that a Section 106 agreement had been signed between the Council and 
the developer, as part of the planning permission granted for the 

development. The agreement would provide funding for a bus service to 
the development; as the development had not commenced the financial 
contribution had not been received by the Council.   

 
Several Members felt that the monies should not be spent on providing 

the bus route as there were other local services nearby and that demand 
for the service had dropped in recent years. It was felt that the funds 
could be re-directed to the required local road infrastructure 

improvements, such as at Fountain Lane, to improve the traffic 
congestion.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development 

confirmed that any variation to the Section 106 agreement would need to 
be supported by the developer and subject to reconsideration by the 
Council’s Planning Committee.  The Head of Planning and Development 

stated that they understood that the developer had been approached by 
the Local Ward Member and did not wish to vary the agreement. The 

Council’s Adopted Local Plan contained a policy whereby site developers 
off of Hermitage Lane would be requested to contribute to bus service 
provision.  

 
It was noted that the Council had moved towards collecting Community 

Infrastructure Levy funding, as opposed to Section 106 agreements, as it 
provided greater flexibility for the funding’s use.  
 

The Board felt that further efforts should be made to re-negotiate the 
Section 106 agreement, to be carried out by the relevant Member on the 

Executive post May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board recommends that the relevant Member on 

the Executive post May 2022 explores alternative options for the particular 
Section 106 Agreement.  

 
240. BRIEFING NOTE - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 - PART 6 

AMENDMENTS.  

 
The relevant Officers were unable to attend the meeting, with any 

questions to be addressed outside of the meeting.  
 
The Board supported the proposed actions as contained within the briefing 

note and resulting public consultation.  
 



 

 6  

The list of signs as mentioned within the document would be distributed to 
the Board’s Members.  

 
RESOLVED: That the briefing note be noted.  

 
241. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

242. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
5 p.m. to 6.45 p.m. 

 


